{PHEV, BEV, BEVx, FCEV}

Values
{Gasoline}, consistent
with (1)

Model year Values*
Individual = {MY2009 … MY2019}
Fleet = {MY2009 … MY2018}

Values
Same as rebated vehicle,
consistent with (1)

32 * Rebate application

} Center for

,,< ~ .... Sustainable Energy-

Well-to-Wheels Carbon Intensity

Rebated vehicle Baseline vehicle
Values* Values*

Gasoline = 11,406 gCO2e/gal
Electricity = 379 gCO2e/kWh
Hydrogen = 11,986 gCO2e/kg

Sensitivity test (GHG)
Upper bound: 100% carbon-free electricity and

hydrogen
Sensitivity of reductions (GHG)

Individuals = +37.7%

11,406 gCO2e/gal

Fleets = +42.6%

34 * Low Carbon Fuel Standard

~ Center f?r •
_,..,, ~ ... Sustainable Energy

Fuel Economy
Rebated vehicle Baseline vehicle
Values*

Combined
city/hwy EPA-
adjusted (when
available) rating
for each specific
vehicle’s
model/MY

Values
• CA-sales-weighted average of combined city/hwy EPA-

adjusted ratings for top 30 gasoline models in MYs 2011
– 2018 (MY 2018 value used for partial MY 2019);

• EPA-adjusted production average for cars for MY 2009,
2010

Sensitivity test (GHG)*
Change to EPA production average incl. light-duty trucks or
~ [-10 to -15%] / +15%

Sensitivity of reductions (GHG)
Individuals = -21.6% / +24.3%
Fleets = -21.5% / +24.4%

* rebate application for model/MY, (14) for fuel economy values
 calculation using data from (14), (15), (16)

* (16)
37

~ Center f?r •
_,..,, ~ ... Sustainable Energy

Baseline Vehicle Fuel Economy Value by Model Year

Model Year Baseline Vehicle Fuel Economy Value

(miles per gallon)

Source

2009 25.4 EPA production-weighted

2010 25.8 EPA production-weighted

2011 25.1 EPA/IHS Markit/CSE sales-weighted

2012 27.9 EPA/IHS Markit/CSE sales-weighted

2013 27.9 EPA/IHS Markit/CSE sales-weighted

2014 28.2 EPA/IHS Markit/CSE sales-weighted

2015 28.4 EPA/IHS Markit/CSE sales-weighted

2016 28.7 EPA/IHS Markit/CSE sales-weighted

2017 28.0 EPA/IHS Markit/CSE sales-weighted

2018 28.8 EPA/IHS Markit/CSE sales-weighted